
Planning Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Felicity Flynn, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee, which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 28 February 2019 at the rise of Planning 
Committee but not earlier than 8.30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon, Surrey, CR0 1NX. 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 20 February 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  If you require any 
assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-hand side. 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 February 
2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

5.1  18/06058/FUL 58-60 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood 
(Pages 11 - 22)

Alterations and use of ground floor for A3 (Restaurant and Cafe) and A4 
(Drinking Establishment) Uses, installation of new shopfront and 
awning, erection of extractor fan at rear, erection of gate in side access 
and provision of landscaping features, provision of associated refuse 



3

storage to rear.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.2  18/04067/FUL 126 Mount Park Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 
6DJ (Pages 23 - 36)

Erection of a two-storey four-bedroom house with accommodation in the 
roof space including 1 x dormer addition on the front roof slope and 1 x 
dormer addition on the rear roof slope; associated cycle store and 
amenity space; formation of new crossover; and the provision of two 
parking spaces.

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.3  18/05962/HSE 318 Norbury Avenue, Norbury, London, 
SW16 3RL (Pages 37 - 44)

Erection of a single storey rear extension.

Ward: Norbury Park
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.4  18/03254/FUL Garage Block Adjoining 24 Balfour Road, 
South Norwood, SE25 5JY (Pages 45 - 56)

Demolition of existing garages, erection of two bedroom detached 
house. 

Ward: Woodside
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.5  18/03002/FUL The rear of 15 Birdhurst Gardens, South 
Croydon (Pages 57 - 68)

Alterations including alterations to land levels, erection of three storey 5 
bedroom house with steps, erection of pergola and bicycle storage at 
rear and provision of 2 parking spaces.

Ward: South Croydon
Recommendation: Grant Permission



4

6.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 14 February 2019 
at 9:43pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Clive Fraser, Jason Perry and Gareth Streeter

PART A

A11/19  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 31 January 
2019 be signed as a correct record.

A12/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A13/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no urgent business.

A14/19  Planning applications for decision

A15/19  18/05651/FUL 93 Melfort Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7RT

Change of use of 6-bedroom house in multiple occupation (C4) to an 8-
bedroom house in multiple occupation (sui generis).

Ward: Bensham Manor

The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions or 
clarifications.

Mr Roland Symonds, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 93 Melfort Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7RT.

A16/19  18/04316/FUL 1-8 Lancing House, 43 Coombe Road, Croydon

Use of ground floor garages as Caretaker HUB for Croydon Council, to 
include staff WC, Kitchenette, clothes store and general storage space.

Ward: Fairfield

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND OFFICERS 
UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY WOULD DETERMINE THE CASE.

The meeting ended at 9.55pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 6



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee.

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 
GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in  accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of Planning 
[...]

R
anger

R
anger

R
anger

R
anger

R
anger

R
anger

R
anger

R
anger

R
anger

696969696969696969

HouseHouseHouseHouseHouseHouseHouseHouseHouse

1 to 81 to 81 to 81 to 81 to 81 to 81 to 81 to 81 to 8

25252525
25252525
25

23b
23b
23b
23b
23b
23b
23b
23b
23b

676767676767676767

PHPHPHPHPHPHPHPHPH

TCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCB

CR
CRCRCR
CRCR
CRCR
CR

JA
S

P
E

R
 R

O
A

D
JA

S
P

E
R

 R
O

A
D

JA
S

P
E

R
 R

O
A

D
JA

S
P

E
R

 R
O

A
D

JA
S

P
E

R
 R

O
A

D
JA

S
P

E
R

 R
O

A
D

JA
S

P
E

R
 R

O
A

D
JA

S
P

E
R

 R
O

A
D

JA
S

P
E

R
 R

O
A

D

19191919
19191919
19

111111111212121212121212121

21a21a21a21a
21a21a21a21a
21a

23a
23a
23a
23a
23a
23a
23a
23a
23a

30 303030 3030 3030
30

96.0m96.0m96.0m96.0m96.0m96.0m96.0m96.0m96.0m

31 313131 3131 3131
31

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 03-Sep-2018
Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1

383026
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 28 February 2019 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/06058/FUL 
Location:   58-60 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood 
Ward:   Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood 
Description:  Alterations and use of ground floor for A3 (Restaurant and 

Cafe) and A4 (Drinking Establishment) Uses, installation of 
new shopfront and awning, erection of extractor fan at rear, 
erection of gate in side access and provision of 
landscaping features, provision of associated refuse 
storage to rear. 

Drawing Nos:  SW60CH P ; WH60CH 300 LUL rev 1 ; WH60CH 200 EE 
; WH60CH 200 NE ; WH60CH 200 WE ; WH60CH 100 GA 
100 ; WH60CH GA 200 ; WH60CH 300 CSMP ; WH60CH 
300 SP ; WH60CH LP rev 1 ; WH60CH 300 KE. 

Applicant:   Jove Ltd 
Agent:   Ms Maria Gallego Lopez 
Case Officer:   Mr D A Gibson 

 
1.1 The application has been Referred to the Planning Sub-Committee for 

consideration by Councillor Stephen Mann (object
[...]
dary Retail Frontage in the Upper Norwood 
District Centre. The site is within the Upper Norwood Conservation Area. 

3.6 Westow Hill is classified as a Local Distributor Road. The site has a Public 
Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 5 (good). 

 Relevant Planning History 

3.7 18/01332/FUL - Alterations and use of ground floor as a  public house, installation 
of shopfront and awning, erection of extractor fan at rear, erection of gate in side 
access and provision of landscaping features: provision of associated refuse 
storage to rear. 
11/09/18 - Withdrawn application. 

 
 Warehouse to Rear 
3.8  18/02544/FUL - Demolition of rear warehouse building,  erection of 1 two storey 

2 bedroom house and 2 three storey 3 bedroom houses, provision of associated 
cycle and refuse storage. 
01/02/19 – Withdrawn application. 

 
4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
 The proposed development would promote a retail function in a District 

Centre. 
 The proposed design alterations would be in keeping with its context, thus 

preserving the appearance of the site, surrounding area, and conservation 
area. 

 The proposed development would not cause significant harm to 
neighbouring properties’ living conditions. 

 The proposed development is in an area highly accessible by public 
transport and would not have an adverse impact on the operation of the 
adjacent highway, subject to conditions 

 The proposed development would be subject to conditions controlling 
hours and music / sound amplification within the premises to protect 
nearby residents from adverse noise and disturbance. 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 

CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

6.1 Councillor Stephen Mann has Referred (Objecting) the application to Planning 
Sub-Committee on the following grounds : 

 Saturation of pubs in locality. 
 Loss of shop use. 
 Affect on 62 Westow Hill. 

Pa
[...]
s road markings, would be undertaken by 
the developer at his own expense. The Section 278 legal agreement would also 
ensure that a bay of appropriate size can be provided. This matter can be 
secured by condition. The applicant has confirmed that there is not any vehicular 
right of way for any other parties to the passageway. 

 
8.15 It is not proposed to use the side passageway for vehicular access. The Council 

would seek to ensure the redundant dropped kerb serving the access would be 
re-instated to a full height kerb and that works would be undertaken by the 
developer at his own expense. This matter can be secured by condition.  

 
 Other Planning Issues 
 
8.16 Bin storage would be provided in the rear of the site and would be wheeled down 

the passage on collection days. A management plan for collection of refuse can 
be secured by condition. 

 
9 Conclusion 

 
9.1 The proposed development would bring a vacant retail unit back into use in an 

accessible District Centre location. The alterations would be sensitive to the 
conservation area and would improve the existing appearance of the building. 
There would be no adverse effect on the amenity of nearby residential occupiers. 

9.2 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 

 
 
Contact: development.management@croydon.gov.uk    

Page 22



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/04067/FUL   

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee Agenda       28 February 2019 
 
PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision   Item 5.2 
 
1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Ref:    18/04067/FUL   
Location:  126 Mount Park Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 6DJ. 
Ward:    Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
Description:  Erection of a two-storey four-bedroom house with 

accommodation in the roof space including 1 x dormer 
addition on the front roof slope and 1 x dormer addition on the 
rear roof slope;  associated cycle store and amenity space;  
formation of new crossover; and the provision of two parking 
spaces 

Drawing No’s:  TP 044 03C, TP 044 02D, S 044 01, TP 044 04C, Design and 
Access Statement, and Tree Report- P8512J289 - Final v1.1 
August 2018 

Applicant:   Ms Sunita Shonpal 
Agent:   Mr Simon King 
Case Officer:  Henrietta Ansah  
 
 studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
House 0 0 0 0 1 

 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
2 2 

 
1.1 This application is reported to Committee because ward councillor (Cllr Simon 

Hoar) made representations in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration.  
 

1.2 During the course of the application process, the applicant has amended the plans 
to include an additional storey, altering the proposal from a single storey bungalow 
to a two-storey property. The changes were subject to re-notification. 
      

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  
 
2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 

issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters: 

 
 
 

Page 25

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PDIAKYJL0DQ00


 
Conditions 

 
1) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings except 

where specified by conditions.  
2) All external materials to be submitted for approval prior to above ground works.  
3) Refuse stores, cycle stores, sight lines and visibility splays to be submitted for 

approval prior to the occupation of the building.  
4) Removal of Permitted Development rights for the building.  
5) Soft and hard landscaping, boundary treatments and details of the proposed 

planting mix (including proposed replacement tree specimen
[...]
 A replacement tree has been proposed in the North-Eastern part of the 
site as shown in the proposed plan. The applicant does not seek to remove any 
trees to facilitate the development. In this regard no aboricultural objections are 
raised.The applicant seeks to plant shrubs around the boundary of the site to 
increase screening. 

A landscaping scheme would be duly conditioned to ensure that the landscaping 
and tree replacement provisions are adequate. The introduction of soft 
landscaping to the front of the site would improve the appearance of the proposal 
from the street and can be secured by condition.  

8.24 Should the applicant be granted planning permission, the applicant will be 
expected to adhere to the Council code of construction in regards to working 
practices and hours of work. It is considered in this case, conditioning a 
constructions logistics plan would not be necessary or reasonable and is therefore 
not recommended to be added as such.  

Conclusions 

8.25  The proposal would result in the redevelopment of an existing site to provide a high 
quality home. The development would be in keeping with the character of the area 
and would not have a significant impact on the amenities of adjoining occupiers. 
The details relating to the landscaping, cycle and bin storage can be secured by 
condition.  

All Other Matters 

8.26 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 

 

Page 36



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/05962/HSE   

Page 37

Agenda Item 5.3



This page is intentionally left blank



SUB PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 28 February 2019 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.3 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/05962/HSE 
Location: 318 Norbury Avenue, Norbury, London, SW16 3RL 
Ward: Norbury Park 
Description: Erection of a single storey rear extension 
Drawing Nos: 18104/A11, 18104/A12, 18104/A21, 18104/A22, 18104/A23, 

18104/A13 
Applicant: Mr Sajid Ismail 
Agent: Mr Trevor Mullineaux KLF Structural Design Ltd 
Case Officer: Roberta Henriques 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the Love Norbury 

Planning Committee made representations in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) The development shall be retained entirely in accordance with the submitted 
plans and documents 

2) The roof of the extension is not to be used as a balcony. 
3) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport. 
 

 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 This is a retrospective householder application for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension. 

3.2 The extension is 5 metres in length from the original rear wall of the property and is 
2.95 metres in height. 318 Norbury Avenue has a 1 metre separation distance from 
its adjoining occupiers flank walls at 316 and 320 Norbury Avenue.  The extension is 
set in from the side boundaries of the site, by 3.08 metres from the boundary with 
316 Norbury Avenue and by 2.85 metres from the boundary with 320 Norbury 
Avenue. 

Page 39

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PJIZMYJLKVU00


Site and Surroundings 

3.3 The application site is occupied by a two storey, detached, single family 
dwellinghouse.  It has a dropped kerb with a vehicle access off Norbury Avenue.  The 
roof of the dwelling has recently been extended by the applicant by utilising their 
permitted
[...]
e 
side boundaries would also act as a barrier to mitigate any potential for overlooking 
or loss of privacy 

Page 42



Conclusions 

8.7 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. 

8.8 The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION.  

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/03254/FUL   

Page 45

Agenda Item 5.4



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 28 February 2019 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.4 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/03254/FUL 
Location: Garage Block Adjoining 24 Balfour Road, South Norwood, SE25 5JY 
Ward: Woodside 
Description: Demolition of existing garages, erection of two bedroom detached 

house 
Drawing Nos: P2.3085.GA.PS.100, P2.3085.GA.PS.200 Rev A, 

P2.3085.GA.PS.201, P2.3085.GA.PS.202 and P2.3085.OS.PS.001 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs C & M Martell 
Agent: Ms N O’Neil, Stijl town Planning 
Case Officer: Mr White 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Houses  1   
Flats     
Totals  1   

 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
0 2 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee because objections 

above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) Materials (including samples) 
2) Details regarding landscaping, refuse/cycle storage, boundary treatment, solar 

panels and sedum roofs (including maintenance) 
3) Restrict use of
[...]
ication:  

12/01976/P - Demolition of existing garages; erection of detached two bedroom 
house and provision of associated parking.  

 Refused on the 10.09.2012 on the grounds of inadequate floor areas (5 
sq m below prescribed standard). 

 
13/00653/P - Demolition of existing garages; erection of a two bedroom detached 

house; provision of associated parking.  
 Refused on the 17.05.2013 for the following reason; 

 
1.The proposal would result in an overdevelopment of the site out of 
keeping with the character of the area and detrimental to the appearance 
of the street scene, by reason of poor design, lack of amenity space and 
an adverse impact on adjoining occupiers by reason of dominance and 
overshadowing; the development would thereby conflict with Policies 7.4 
and 7.6 of the London Plan 2011, Policy SP4.1 of the Croydon Local Plan: 
Strategic Policies and Policies UD2, UD3, UD8 and H2 of the Croydon 

Page 48



Replacement Unitary Development Plan (The Croydon Plan) 2006 Saved 
Policies. 

 
 This decision was appealed and dismissed by PINS on the 3.12.2013. 

 
14/02268/P - Demolition of existing garages; erection of one bedroom detached chalet 

bungalow and provision of associated parking.   
 Refused on the 18.08.2014 for the following reasons; 

 
1.The proposal would result in an overdevelopment of the site out of 
keeping with the character of the area and detrimental to the appearance 
of the street scene, by reason of poor design, lack of amenity space and 
an adverse impact on adjoining occupiers by reason of dominance and 
overshadowing; the development would thereby conflict with Policies 7.4 
and 7.6 of the London Plan 2011, Policy SP4.1 of the Croydon Local Plan: 
Strategic Policies and Policies UD2, UD3, UD8 and H2 of the Croydon 
Replacement Unitary Development Plan (The Croydon Plan) 2006 Saved 
Policies. 

 
2.The development would result in sub-standard accommodation by 
reason of inadequate floor areas and would thereby conflict 
[...]
ge 57

Agenda Item 5.5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE  28th February 2019 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision                        Item 5.5   

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  18/03002/FUL 
Location:  The rear of 15 Birdhurst Gardens, South Croydon    
Ward:  South Croydon 
Description:   Alterations including alterations to land levels, erection of three storey 5 

bedroom house with steps, erection of pergola and bicycle storage at 
rear and provision of 2 parking spaces 

Drawing Nos: 18.09-P-2, 18.09-P-3, 18.09-LS-1A (received 21.01.2019), 18.09-LS-2A, 
18.09-P-5A, 18.09-TC-1A (Turning Circle), Site Plan (18.09-1250C), 
Block Plan (18.09-P-7C) received 21.01.2019, Design and Access 
Statement, Flood Risk Assessment 

Applicant:  Mr Shah 
Agent:         Mr Peter Hutchinson 
Case Officer:  Hayley Crabb 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to Committee because the Ward Councillor (Cllr 
Michael Neal) has made representation in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 
reports except where specified by conditions  

2) Materials to be submitted with samples 
3) Car parking to be provided as specified in the application prior to occupation 
4) Cycle store/bin store as specified in the application 
5) Removal of permitted development rights for enlargements and outbuildings 
6) No additional windows in the flank elevations/obscure glazed first/second floors 
7) Landscaping scheme to be submitted including hard/soft landscaping, retaining 

walls, boundary treatments and planting as 
[...]
erial considerations relevant at the time. Also the house the subject of this 
application is narrower than the previous refusal and is of a different size, siting, 
massing and design.  

 

8.8 Having considered all of the above, against the backdrop of housing need, officers are 
satisfied that the proposed development would comply with the objectives of the above 
adopted policies in terms of respecting local character. 

 
Residential amenity of adjoining occupiers 

8.9 No. 15 Birdhurst Gardens has been converted to flats. No. 17 has not been developed 
at the rear. There is however a building on the corner of South Park Hill Road with 
Coombe Road (Edward Court) which has its frontage onto South Park Hill Road and 
also a building on the corner of Birdhurst Avenue and Coombe Road (Birdwell Court) 
with their frontage onto Birdhurst Avenue. These are in use as flats. The proposed 
house would be set in from the side boundaries. Representations have been received 
objecting on the grounds of loss of light/loss of privacy and outlook.  

8.12 The proposed house would be located to the rear of no. 15 Birdhurst Gardens. The 
building would be set approximately 8m from the boundary with no. 15 but 
approximately 28m from the rear elevation of this property and a similar distance from 
13 and 17. As such the separation distance is satisfactory to ensure that overlooking 
is minimised. DM10 protects the first 10m of private amenity space from direct 
overlooking. Given these distances it is not considered that the first 10m would be 
directly overlooked. An element of mutual overlooking is typically found in residential 
areas and this proposal is not considered to result in unacceptable detriment to 
neighbouring properties.  

8.13 It is considered Birdwell Court would be of sufficient distance to not have an undue 
impact on the amenities of these occupiers. 

8.14 There are trees adjacent to the side boundary with Edward Court which obscures views 
through. The p
[...]
that a 19% reduction in CO2 emissions over 
2013 Building Regulations is achieved and mains water consumption would meet a 
target of 110 litres or less per head per day. 

8.27 The site falls within an area of surface water flooding. A Flood Risk Assessment has 
been submitted. It is stated in the assessment “provision has been made for a rainwater 
harvesting system with a storage tank on the roof behind the solar panels. Also a 
significant proportion of the roof is planted increasing water absorption. The 
landscaping for the garden will incorporate permeable paving and lawn to allow any 
surface water to drain away thus negating any risk of flooding”. It is recommended for 
this to be conditioned together with the provision of a water butt.  

Conclusions 

8.28 It is recommended that planning permission should be granted for the proposal, as it 
would be acceptable in all respects, subject to conditions.   

8.29 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 18/06058/FUL 58-60 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood
	Item 5.1 Sub_58-60 Westow Hill SE19

	5.2 18/04067/FUL 126 Mount Park Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 6DJ
	Item 5.2  126 Mount Park Avenue South Croydon

	5.3 18/05962/HSE 318 Norbury Avenue, Norbury, London, SW16 3RL
	Item 5.3  318 Norbury Avenue SW16

	5.4 18/03254/FUL Garage Block Adjoining 24 Balfour Road, South Norwood, SE25 5JY
	Item 5.4 Garage block Balfour Road SE25

	5.5 18/03002/FUL The rear of 15 Birdhurst Gardens, South Croydon
	Item 5.5 RO 15 Birdhurst Gardens South Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 28 February 2019 
at 9:56pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Toni Letts, Jason Perry and Scott Roche

Also 
Present: Councillors Stephen Mann and Michael Neal

PART A

A17/19  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 14 February 2019 
be signed as a correct record.

A18/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A19/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A20/19  Planning applications for decision

A21/19  18/06058/FUL 58-60 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood

(Drinking Establishment) Uses, installation of new shopfront and awning, 
erection of extractor fan at rear, erection of gate in side access and provision 
of landscaping features, provision of associated refuse storage to rear.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions and clarifications. 

Ms Audrey Coudyser spoke against the application.



Mr Anthony Thomas (Applicant) spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Stephen Mann, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Letts seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 58-60 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood.

A22/19  18/04067/FUL 126 Mount Park Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 6DJ

Erection of a two-storey four-bedroom house with accommodation in the roof 
space including 1 x dormer addition on the front roof slope and 1 x dormer 
addition on the rear roof slope; associated cycle store and amenity space; 
formation of new crossover; and the provision of two parking spaces.

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA AND OFFICERS 
UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY WOULD DETERMINE THE CASE.

A23/19  18/05962/HSE 318 Norbury Avenue, Norbury, London, SW16 3RL

Erection of a single storey rear extension.

Ward: Norbury Park

The officers presented details of the planning application and there were no 
questions for clarification. 

Mr Sean Creighton (from Love Norbury Residence Association) spoke against 
the application.

Mr Trevor Mullineaux (Agent) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Letts seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 318 Norbury Avenue, Norbury, London, SW16 3RL.



A24/19  18/03254/FUL Garage Block Adjoining 24 Balfour Road, South Norwood, 
SE25 5JY

Demolition of existing garages, erection of two bedroom detached house.

Ward: Woodside

The officers presented details of the planning application and there were no 
questions for clarification. 

Mr Liam Jung and Ms Amanda Clark spoke against the application.

Ms Nuala O’Neill (Agent) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. There 
was an informative request to cover the resident’s concerns to be reviewed 
and the construction logistics plans adhered to. Councillor Ali seconded the 
motion. 

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development and out of keeping within the area. Councillor 
Roche seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with three 
Members voting in favour and two Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of the Garage Block Adjoining 24 Balfour Road, South Norwood, 
SE25 5JY.

A25/19  18/03002/FUL The rear of 15 Birdhurst Gardens, South Croydon

Alterations including alterations to land levels, erection of three storey 5 
bedroom house with steps, erection of pergola and bicycle storage at rear and 
provision of 2 parking spaces.

Ward: South Croydon

The officers presented details of the planning application and there were no 
questions for clarification. 

Mr Michael Eardley spoke against the application.

Mr Devash Shah (Applicant) spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Michael Neal, spoke against the 
application.



Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion. 

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of loss of amenities for the adjoining occupiers, backland 
development and out of keeping in the area. Councillor Roche seconded the 
motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with three 
Members voting in favour and two Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of the rear of 15 Birdhurst Gardens, South Croydon.

The meeting ended at 11.08pm

Signed:

Date:


